
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Maria Lipzith 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74353 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 7th October, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

F Robinson - Calverley and Farsley; 

A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
 
 

CO-OPTEES 
 

Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th September 2009. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  DAY CARE SERVICES UPDATE 
 
To consider a report form the Director of Adult 
Social Services which provides the board with an 
update on the consultation exercise undertaken 
with regard to Day Care Services in Leeds. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
 

 

8   
 

  COMMISSIONING IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
To received and consider a report form the Deputy 
Director, Strategic Commissioning which updates 
the board on progress made with the review of the 
Neighbourhood Network Services and the 
inspection made in 2008 by the Commission for 
Social Care Inspection (CSCI). 
 
 

7 - 14 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INDEPENDENCE WELLBEING AND CHOICE - 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which provides 
an overview of the progress made by Adult Social 
Services against the Independence Wellbeing and 
Choice action plan. 
 
 

15 - 
32 

10   
 

  PERSONALISATION INQUIRY UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which provides 
an update on the progress and work undertaken so 
far by the Personalisation Working Group.  
 
 

33 - 
56 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current work 
programme. 
 
 

57 - 
76 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 11th November 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
(Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 
  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 

PRESENT: Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors P Ewens, C Fox, T Hanley, 
V Morgan and E Taylor 

CO-OPTEES:  J Fisher and S Morgan 

31 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor E Taylor declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, Terms of 
Reference, Inquiry into ‘Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and 
Enduring Mental Health Problems’ due to her employment with the NHS – 
Minute No. 39 refers. 

Councillor J Chapman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, Terms 
of Reference, Inquiry into ‘Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and 
Enduring Mental Health Problems’ due to having a relative employed in a 
private sector care home – Minute No. 39 refers. 

32 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mrs R 
Feldman, A Gabriel, J McKenna, F Robinson and A Taylor. 

33 Minutes - 29th July 2009 and 20th August 2009  

RESOLVED –

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2009, be confirmed 
as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 

Minute No.20 – Leeds Local Involvement Network (LINk) – Annual 
Report (2008/09) – final bullet point be amended to read 
‘Clarification that membership of the Steering Group was open to all 
Patients, Carers and Service Users’

(2) That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2009, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

34 Matters arising from the Minutes  

Minute 20 – Leeds Local Involvement Network (LINk) – Annual Report 
(2008/09)
It was reported that a financial breakdown would be provided to Members in 
September.

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2009 

Minute 21 – Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 2008/09
The format currently being trialled would be brought to the Proposals Working 
Group on 29 September 2009. 

Minute 23 – Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Audit
The Independence Wellbeing and Choice Action Plan would be brought to the 
Proposals Working Group on 29 September 2009. 

Minute 29 – Older Peoples Day Services and Day Services for People with 
Learning Disabilities
Members were made aware of information that had been requested and that 
would be circulated prior to the October meeting.  This focussed on the 
following:

 Broken down by different sectors/groups, how many people have been 
refused day care and in which centres and on what grounds? 

 How many people have started going to day centres in the past 12 
months, by day centre? 

 For each day centre a breakdown of where people are travelling from 
to attend.

 Statistical representations of the 'Average day care attendance'. 

In response to concerns regarding the proposed day centre closures and the 
potential impact on Neighbourhood Networks, it was reported that there was 
regular consultation with the Neighbourhood Networks and further investment 
had been made.  It was also clarified that there is no direct budgetary link 
between Day Centres and Neighbourhood Networks.  Further information on 
the commissioning of Neigh
[...]
(2) That it be noted that the terms of reference may incorporate 
additional information during the inquiry should the working group of 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2009 

the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) identify any further scope for 
inquiry within the area of Supporting Working Age Adults with 
Severe and Enduring Mental Health Problems. 

(Councillor Fox left the meeting at 12.05 p.m. following the conclusion of this 
item).

40 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - Work Programme  

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a 
report which detailed the Board’s Work Programme.  Also attached to the 
report was a copy of the Council’s Forward Plan and recent Executive Board 
minutes.

Members were given a recap of issues discussed earlier in the meeting which 
would be followed up and included the following: 

 Further information on Performance Indicators.  

 Area Committee consultation on Day Centres. 

 That the Board receive a further report on the Mental Capacity Act and 
Deprivation of Liberty in 9 months time. 

 With regard to minutes 37 comparative Core Cities data.  

RESOLVED –

(1) That general progress reported at the meeting be noted. 
(2) That the work programme be amended as appropriate and agreed. 

41 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Wednesday, 7 October 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting for Members at 9.30 
a.m.)

Page 6



 
Report of the Deputy Director, Strategic Commissioning 
 
Scrutiny Board, Adult Social Care 
 
Date: 7 October 2009 
 
Subject: Adult Social Care Commissioning Services Update 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides Members of the Scrutiny Board, Adult Social Care (ASC) with an update 
on progress made with the review of the Neighbourhood Network Services and the 
inspection made in 2008 by the Commission for Social Care Inspection of ASC services, with 
specific reference to older people and safeguarding.  T
[...]
SC), Tony Bailey (Proc unit), Mick Ward (ASC/NHS Leeds) to sign off 
recommendations / decisions 
 

- Timetable accounts for full potential of TUPE transfer of 
staff to apply to all existing Neighbourhood Networks 

 
 
Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 
 
PQQ – Pre qualification Questionnaire 
PU – Procurement Unit 
Project Team – To be a core established from Provisional Project Team and/or other 
stakeholders/Panel 
SCMS – Council’s tender/contract management website (Supplier Contract Management System) 
Evaluation Team – to be derived from Project Team (Panel) 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board Adult Social Care 
 
Date:  7th October 2009 
 
Subject: Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan: August 2009 

 

        
 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board with 
information relating to the performance of Adult Social Services against the action 
plan, formulated from the findings of the Independence Wellbeing and Choice 
review undertaken by CSCI.  

 
1.2 On the 3rd of December the Executive Board received the Independence, Wellbeing 

and Choice report. Associated with the reports is an action plan defining targets for 
improvement by Adult Social Services in order to resolve the problems raised by the 
inspector. In response the Executive Board resolved that the report and associated 
plan be referred to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) for their oversight of 
performance against the targets set out in the action plan. 

 
1.3 This matter was brought to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board on the 10th of 

December 2008 for discussion. The board recommending that the Proposals 
Working Group (ASC) meet on a monthly basis to monitor overall progress of Adult 
Social Services performance against the objectives set out in the action plan and 
report directly to the Scrutiny Board. The Independence Wellbeing and Choice 
summary and progress reports were brought before the Proposals Working Group 
on the 29th September 2009. 

 
1.4 One representative from the Health Scrutiny Board was initially invited to sit on the 

Proposals Working Group. A nominee was not present at the working group 
meeting. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

Originator: Sandra Newbould
  

Tel: 247 4792 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 
 
 
1.5 Draft minutes from the Proposals Working Group 29 September 2009 are to follow 

as appendix 1.  
 

1.6 The Independence Wellbeing and Choice Progress Report August 2009 is attached 
as appendix 2.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board is asked to note the draft minutes from the 
Proposals Working Group and the summary and progress report for August 2009. 

 
2.2 In addition, the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board  is specifically asked to: 
 

2.2.1 Consider the outcome of the August 2009 summary and progress report, 
commenting on any specific aspects included.  

2.2.2 Determine if there are any specific / further areas that require additional 
scrutiny by the Proposals Working Group. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Page 16



L
e
e
d
s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il

A
d
u
lt
 S

o
c
ia

l 
C

a
re

2
.3

2
4

.1
 (

a
)

4
.1

2
4

.4

4
.2

 (
a

)

4
.2

 (
b

)
7

.1
 (

b
)

4
.2

 (
c
)

9
.7

4
.3

 (
a

)
2

0
.3

5
.1

5
.2

1
8

.2

A
c
ti
o

n
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d

 a
n

d
 s

u
c
c
e

s
s
 c

ri
te

ri
a

 m
e

t.

A
c
ti
o

n
 o

n
 t

ra
c
k
 b

u
t 

n
o

t 
c
o

m
p

le
te

d
.

A
c
ti
o

n
 C

o
m

p
le

te
d

.

L
e

e
d

s
 I

n
d

e
p

e
n

d
e

n
c

e
, 

W
e

ll
b

e
in

g
  

a
n

d
 C

h
o

ic
e

 I
n

s
p

e
c

ti
o

n
 A

c
ti

o
n

 P
la

n
: 

 S
u

m
m

a
ry

 R
e

p
o

rt
 A

u
g

u
s

t 
2

0
0

9

[...]
u
la

rl
y
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 t
o
 

A
S

C
 W

o
rk

fo
rc

e
 B

o
a
rd

. 
A

ll 
o
f 
th

e
 f
o
llo

w
in

g
 s

y
s
te

m
s
 i
n
 

p
la

c
e
 a

n
d
 b

e
in

g
 r

e
g
u
la

rl
y
 m

o
n
it
o
re

d
: 
s
e
rv

ic
e
 a

n
d
 

b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 p

la
n
s
, 
in

v
e
s
to

rs
 i
n
 p

e
o
p
le

 f
e
e
d
b
a
c
k
, 

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
 s

u
rv

e
y
 d

a
ta

, 
o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
a
l 
h
e
a
lt
h
 

in
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
, 
b
a
la

n
c
e
d
 s

c
o
re

c
a
rd

 r
a
ti
n
g
s
 f
o
r 

s
e
n
io

r 

le
a
d
e
rs

, 
H

R
 c

u
s
to

m
e
r 

fe
e
d
b
a
c
k
. 
Q

u
a
rt

e
rl
y
 t
ra

in
in

g
 

a
c
ti
v
it
y
 r

e
p
o
rt

s
 w

ill
 b

e
 a

v
a
ila

b
le

 i
n
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

(o
u
tl
in

in
g
 t
h

e

e
n
d
 o

f 
S

e
p
t 
p
o
s
it
io

n
).

 T
h
e
 L

e
e
d
s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

E
v
a
lu

a
ti
o
n
 f
ra

m
e
w

o
rk

 f
o
r 

tr
a
in

in
g
 a

n
d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
is

 

b
e
in

g
 u

s
e
d
 t
o
 i
d
e
n
ti
fy

 i
m

p
a
c
t.

P
a
g
e
 1

5
A

u
g
u
s
t 
R

e
p
o
rt

 F
in

a
l

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 7th October 2009 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry: Personalisation Working Group – Update Report 
 

        
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 8 October 2008, the Executive Board received an update on the 
work undertaken in Leeds to prepare for the personalisation agenda, since the 
publication of the concordat “Putting People First” in December 2007. One of the 
outcomes from that meeting was that the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) be 
requested to monitor progress of the personalisation agenda. 

 
1.2 To assist the Scrutiny Board in monitoring progress of the personalisation agenda, in 

line with the Executive Board request, the Scrutiny Board requested a scoping paper 
be presented for discussion.  As such, an initial scoping discussion was held with the 
Proposals Working Group at its meeti
[...]
3  Determine if there are any specific / further areas that require additional  
scrutiny, including the nature and frequency of any future reports 

 
6.0 Background Papers 
 
7.1     Personalisation – Update to Terms of Reference and Appointment of co-opted 
member to the Personalisation Working Group - Appendix 1. 
 

Page 34



 
 
DRAFT    Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  29th July 2009 
 
Subject:  Personalisation – Update to Terms of Reference and Appointment of co-
opted member to the Personalisation Working Group  
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 8 October 2008, the Executive Board received an update on the 

work undertaken in Leeds to prepare for the personalisation agenda, since the 
publication of the concordat “Putting People First” in December 2007.  At that 
meeting, the Executive Board resolved: 

 
(a) That progress made in Leeds towards the development of a more personalised 

system of social care through the Self Directed Support project and other 
initiatives be noted. 

(b) That, acknowledging the scale and scope of the transformation agenda and the 
challenge it presents, the approach taken in Leeds to deliver successful 
change be endorsed. 

(c) That the direct engagement of elected members in these developments be 
continued by the submission of further reports to this Board, involvement in 
workshops, seminars, conferences and in the recently established members’ 
forum. 

(d) That the Board notes the impact Self Directed Support will have on existing 
service provision including directly provided services and commissioned 
services in Leeds and the need to accelerate the transformation of these 
services to meet the challenges and impact of personalisation and customer 
choice. 

(e) That it be noted that progress and the pace of change regarding the delivery of 
Personalisation in Leeds will be the subject of some detailed feedback from the 
r

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors C Fox, A Gabriel, T Hanley, 
J McKenna, V Morgan and E Taylor 

 
 CO-OPTEES:  Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
 

42 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
meeting. 
 

43 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted on to the agenda the following late 
items of business:- 
 
(a) Day Care Services Update (Minute 48 refers).  
(b) Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan:  August 
 2009 – minutes  of the Proposals Working Group meeting held on 29th 
 September 2009. 
 
The items were late due to the fact that (a) above – the consultation process 
did not finish until the 30th September 2009 and the consultation with Area 
Committees was also still ongoing and, (b) above – the Working Group 
meeting was held on 29th September 2009, the day of agenda despatch. 

44 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported at this stage. 
 
(Refer to minute 49 below where declarations of interest were declared).  
 
 

45 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Ewens, Mrs R 
Feldman, F Robinson and Co-optee Sally Morgan – Equality Issues.  
 

46 Minutes - 9th September 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2009, 
be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

47 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 

 

Minute 34 – Matters Arising Update: 
 
(i) Minute 21 – Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 

2008/9  
  The format currently being trialled on the financial breakdown was brought 
  to the Proposals Working Group meeting held on 29th September 2009. 
   
(ii) Minute 23 – Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan: May 

2009 
The Chair reported that the Independence Wellbeing and Choice Action 
Plan was brought to the Proposals Working Group on 29th September 
2009.  The Chair suggested that as the working group have been 
monitoring the plan for a number of months and are happy with progress 
that the Director of Adult Social Services submit these reports to the Chair 
on a monthly basis.  Should the Chair notice any information which 
needed to be brought to the Board’s attention, it would be brought to the 
next appropriate Board meeting.  

 
RESOLVED -  That the Independence Wellbeing and Choice Action Plan reports 
be submitted to the Chair on a monthly basis and to the Scrutiny Board on a 
quarterly basis as outlined above. 
 
(iii) Minute 29 – Older People’s Day Services for People with Learning 

Disabilities 
 The following information was requested and was circulated to the Board 
 in  advance of this meeting. 
   

• Broken down by different sectors/groups, the number of people who 
had been refused day care, in which centres and on what grounds. 

• The number of people who had started going to day centres in the past 
12 months, by day centre. 

• For each day centre a breakdown of where people were travelling from 
to attend.  
 

With regard to the statistical representations of the 'Average day care 
attendance', a redefined way of representing the information.  

 
(b) Minute 38 –Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults – Formal Response. 
 Recommendation 9.  

Members agreed that in line with Executive Board agreement at it meeting 
held on the 26th  August 2009, that the following more robust response be 
adopted to recommendation 9 which the Director for Adult Social Services 
had also agreed:  

 
Recommendation 9 

That the Director for Development investigates and reports on the viability 
of adopting a model to be implemented, which reflects the spirit of the 
London Supplementary Planning Guidance for mandatory development to 
Lifetime Homes Standards, but suits the diversity and specific 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 

 

requirements of the City of Leeds, reporting findings to the Executive 
Board before 31 December 2009. 

 
Response - We are currently nearing completion of a draft SPD on 
Sustainable Design and Construction which it is intended to publish for 
consultation in the Autumn. For housing, this looks at the introduction of 
the Code for Sustainable Homes (CHS) which at various levels embraces 
the Lifetime Homes Standard. Lifetime home standards are mandatory at 
CSH level 6. From 2010 they will be mandatory at CSH level 4 and in 
2013 at CSH level 3.  Once approved we will be encouraging 
housebuilders to follow the guidance but it will not be mandatory. SPD`s 
have to be supplementary to a policy in an approved development plan 
document as was the case in London where their SPD clearly elaborated 
on a policy in the approved Plan for London. We will be dealing with the 
policy position through the LDF Core Strategy. It is currently proposed 
that the Core Strategy includes a policy requiring new major residential 
development to meet the requirements of CSH. However, the Core 
Strategy is only at a relatively early stage of development, although we 
hope to be in a position to undertake further public consultation in the 
Autumn. The Core Strategy will eventually will be subject to public 
examination by an independent inspector, testing the appropriateness and 
justification for the policies that the Council is seeking to introduce, 
including in this case issues of viability. 

 
Note:  Councillor A Gabriel joined the meeting at approximately 10.10 a.m. 
 and Councillor C Fox joined the meeting at 10.15 a.m. during 
 discussions on the above item. 

 
48 Late Item - Day Care Services Update  
 

The Deputy Director Adult Social Care – Strategic Commissioning submitted 
a report providing the  board with an update on the consultation exercise 
undertaken with regard to Day Care Services in Leeds.   
 
The report follows on from the special meeting held on 20th August 2009 and 
presents a summary of the consultation undertaken by officers between 
August and the end of September 2009 regarding the proposals set out in the 
report provided to Executive Board in 22nd July 2009 entitled ‘From Day 
Centres to Day Services: Responding to the needs and preferences of older 
people’. 
 
The report also provided an overall assessment of the views expressed in the 
consultation process within three main headings: 
 

• Dealing with comments relating to the overall direction of the strategy. 

• Dealing with fears and concerns regarding the future intentions of the 
Council in relation to its day centres.  

• Dealing with those views expressed in relation to the seven specific 
centres directly referred to in the July report. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 

 

It was also reported that a full complete summary of the consultation would be 
presented to Executive Board on the 4th November 2009. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 

• Sandie Keene – Director Adult Social Services  

• Dennis Homes – Deputy Director Strategic Commissioning 

• Lynda Bowen - Chief Officer - Support and Enablement 

• Ann Hill –  Head of Finance – Financial Management, Adult Social Care 
 
In brief, reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• The Director for Adult Social Services explained the main drivers for 
change as defined in Government legislation and the 2007/8 CSCI report. 

• That the timescales would not enable this Scrutiny Board to thoroughly 
look into this matter before it went to Executive Board. 

 (In response, the Chair  Adult Social Services reminded the Board that 
this matter was also discussed at the special meeting held on 20th  August 
2009 during  the consultation period). 

• That the department’s consultation process with Area Committees had 
been hurried. In particular, reference was made to the wholly 
unsatisfactory nature of the consultation arrangements for the South Inner 
Area Committee meeting held on 23rd September 2009, which had 
resulted in the item not being considered at all at that meeting, and the 
opportunity to comment therefore being lost.  
(In response, the Director of Adult Social Services specified that any 
individual directly affected had been consulted. That consultation had 
been comprehensive but admitted that there had been flaws within the 
consultation process with Area Committees and that 
lessons had been learned by the Department. This exercise had been the 
first time the department had carried out a consultation on such a large 
scale).    

• Clarification of the costs the department would incur, per individual per 
day at a Day Care Centre.      
(In response, the Director of Adult Social Services stipulated that the 
service could be managed more cost effectively by consolidating day 
services, using buildings more efficiently, thereby reducing the current 
average cost per person.  The department could also use this funding for 
other modernisation initiatives such as enabling people to stay in their 
homes for longer rather than being put into residential care).  

• Concern was expressed that should the Day Care Centre in Holbeck be 
closed, the area would be void of facilities.  
(In response, the Director of Adult Social Services informed the meeting 
that the outcome of the consultation would be considered and all factors 
including alternative provision would be looked into). 

• What potential effect would future legislation as referred to in the 
government’s green paper, shaping the future of care together  have on 
the provision of Day Centres? 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 

 

(In response, the Director of Adult Social Services informed the meeting 
that day care was just a very small element of the overall scope of the 
green paper). 

• Whether people could use their individual budgets to buy into services 
such as day care service/Council residential care. 
(In response, the Director of Adult Social Care informed the meeting that 
this issue requires legal clarification). 

 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the update report be noted. 
(b) That the Director of Adult Social Services keep the Board fully informed of 
 any changes as a result of the ongoing consultation process and any  
 changes made by the Executive Board at its meeting to be held on 4th 
 November 2009. 
 

49 Commissioning in Adult Social Care  
 

Pursuant to Minute 89,  11th March 2009, the Deputy Director, Strategic 
Commissioning submitted a report providing an update on progress made 
with the review of the Neighbourhood Network Services and the inspection 
made in 2008 by the Commission for Social Care Inspection of Adult Social 
Care services, with specific reference to older people and safeguarding.    
 
Appended to the report was the Procurement Timetable – V14 on 
Neighbourhood Networks commissioning for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
The following officers were in attendance and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments:- 
 

• Dennis Holmes – Deputy Director, Strategic Commissioning. 

• Tim O’Shea – Head of Commissioning – Adults. 
 
Joy Fisher – Alliance Services Users and Carers/ Chair of LINk asked at what 
stage were the department at with the review on advocacy.  In response, the 
Deputy Director, Strategic Commissioning informed the meeting that the 
department were still in the early stages of the review.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and its appendices be noted. 
 
Note:   
(a) Councillor J McKenna declared a personal interest in his capacity as 
 a part-time employee of one of the networks concerned but not stated in 
 the report as it was a general policy and, therefore, he abstained from any 
 discussion or vote thereon.   



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 

 

(b) Joy Fisher – Alliance Services Users and Carers declared a personal 
 interest in her capacity as a member of one of the networks concerned  but 
 not stated in the report as it was a general policy. 
 

50 Independence Wellbeing and Choice - Action Plan Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
an overview of the progress made by Adult Social Services against the 
Independence Wellbeing and Choice action plan. 
 
Members were reminded that on 10th of December 2008, the Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Board recommended that the Proposals Working Group (ASC) 
meet on a monthly basis to monitor overall progress of Adult Social Services 
performance against the objectives set out in the Independence Wellbeing 
and Choice action plan, and report directly to the Scrutiny Board. The 
Independence Wellbeing and Choice summary and progress report were 
brought before the Proposals Working Group held on the 29th September 
2009. 
 
The Working Group were presented with a report for the month of August 
2009 and considered all targets falling within the action plan which meet the 
following criteria: 
 
(a)  Completed Tasks in this reporting period. 
(b)  Overdue Tasks in this reporting period. 
(c)  Tasks due for completion by the next reporting period 
(d)  Tasks commencing in the next reporting period. 
 
The main focus of the working group was on item (b) above.  The draft 
minutes of the Proposals Working Group meeting were tabled as a late item. 
 
Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director Strategic Commissioning was in attendance 
for this item. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report, its appendices and the draft minutes of 

the Proposals Working Group meeting held on 29th September 2009 be 
received  and noted . 

(b) That the Independence Wellbeing and Choice Action Plan reports 
continue to be submitted to the Chair on a monthly basis and reported 
quarterly to this Board where necessary. 

 
51 Personalisation Inquiry Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
 providing an update on the progress and work undertaken so far by the 
 Personalisation Working Group. 

 
Members were reminded that at Executive Board meeting held on 8 October 

 2008, the Board received an update on the work undertaken in Leeds to 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 

 

 prepare for the personalisation agenda, since the publication of the concordat 
 “Putting People First” in December 2007.   One of the outcomes from that 
 meeting was that Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) be requested to monitor 
 progress of the personalisation agenda.   Progress had been monitored by the 
 Personalisation Working Group since March 2009. 

 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents for 

 information/comment of the meeting:  
 

• Appendix 1 – Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
dated 29th July 2009 – Personalisation – Update to Terms of Reference 
and Appointment of co-opted member to the Personalisation Working 
Group. 

• Minutes of the Personalisation Working Group meetings held on  
 16th March 2009, 20th April 2009, 30th July 2009 and 14th August 2009. 

 
The following officers were in attendance and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments: 
 

•  Dennis Holmes – Deputy Director Strategic Commissioning 

• John Lennon – Chief Officer Access and Inclusion 
 
In brief, the main issues raised were: 
 

• Had any arrangements been made to hold further Member Seminars? 
(In response, the Chief Officer Access and Inclusion informed the meeting 
that a Members Forum had been arranged for 12th November 2009). 

• Members requested that the Board be given the opportunity to look into   
‘charges’.  It was felt that should these charges be increased it would 
have a significant impact on individual budgets. 
(In response the board was advised that the Income Review was 
scheduled to be brought before the board for scrutiny at the November 
2009 meeting.) 

  
The Chair assured the meeting that this issue would be incorporated into the 
Board’s Work Programme.   

 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, terms of reference and the 
minutes of the Personalisation Working Group, be received. 
 
 

52 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme and the 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period for the period 1st October 2009 
to 31st January 2010. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 

 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to update the 
 work programme to incorporate those updates requested at today’s 
 meeting. 
 

53 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 11th November 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.)  
 
 (The meeting concluded at approximately 11.50 a.m.). 

 
 
 
 


